

No. 04-4060

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL RAY NICHOLS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KAREN L. STEVENS
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
Appellate Section - PHB 5022
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-8621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. <i>The Attack On Milton Taylor</i>	4
2. <i>The Attack On Efren Barrios Juarez</i>	7
3. <i>The Byers Incident</i>	9
4. <i>Lesser-Included Offense Instruction</i>	10
5. <i>Sentencing</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
I. NICHOLS' CONVICTION IS SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT FOR THE JURY TO CONCLUDE THAT HE PARTICIPATED IN THE ATTACK	14
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	14
B. <i>Argument</i>	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S CORRECTLY REFUSED TO GIVE A LESSER-INCLUDED OFFENSE INSTRUCTION	19
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>Argument</i>	19
1. <i>The Testimony On The Distinguishing Element Was Not Sharply Conflicting</i>	20
2. <i>The Conclusion As To The Lesser Offense Is Not Fairly Inferable From The Evidence Presented</i>	21
3. <i>Even Under Nichols' Theory, He Would Be Guilty Of Aiding And Abetting A Use Of Force Resulting In Bodily Injury</i>	24
III. BLAKELY PROVIDES NO GROUNDS FOR REDUCING OR REMANDING NICHOLS' SENTENCE	25
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	25
B. <i>Argument</i>	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2631 (2004)	4, 26
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	14
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1116 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 320 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1151 (1997)	14-15, 18
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , No. 03-4019, 2004 WL 1598798 (10th Cir. Jul. 9, 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Elie</i> , 111 F.3d 1135 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , No. 03-4253, 2004 WL 1730309 (4th Cir. Aug. 2, 2004)	4, 26
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 921 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1234 (1991)	24-25
<i>United States v. Kinter</i> , 235 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 937 (2001)	25
<i>United States v. Mackins</i> , 315 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1045 (2003)	26
<i>United States v. Marseille</i> , No. 03-12961, 2004 WL 1627026 (11th Cir. Jul. 21, 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 971 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1066 (1993)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 251 F.3d 598 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 933 (2001)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Tresvant</i> , 677 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 75 F.3d 178 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1250 (1996)	20-21, 25
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 267 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1152 (2002)	27
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 346 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, No. 03-9215, 2004 WL 4056577 (Jun. 28, 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 131 F.3d 1111 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 921 (1998)	1920

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2	1-2, 25
18 U.S.C. 241	2
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
42 U.S.C. 3631	<i>passim</i>

RULES:

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1	11
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4	11
U.S.S.G. § 4	11
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	11
